- Zala Elektriba SIA valuation method – combination of income and net asset approach; discount rate – 9.17%. According to the
wind measurement report from January 2024, under the P50 scenario, the project is expected to generate approximately 341
GWh/year.  All generated electricity sold at market prices.

Electricity price forecasts do not incorporate inflation adjustments. Therefore, annual inflation is applied monthly to electricity prices and
operating costs each January to provide a more accurate reflection of its impact on revenues and expenses. As at 31 December 2024
inflation rates have been applied based on central bank projections and management assessment as follows:

- Latvia: 1.3% in 2024 and 1.5% in 2025 (Bank of Latvia)
- Lithuania: 1.0% in 2024 and 2.2% in 2025 (Bank of Lithuania)

- Poland: 3.7% in 2024, 5.2% in 2025, and 2.7% in 2026 (National Bank of Poland)
- For subsequent years, management has established an estimated inflation rate of 2.5%.

Sensitivity analysis of value of shares as at 31 December 2024 is as follows:

Combination of income and net asset
approach assumptions, kEur

UAB Žaliosios
investicijos

UAB Saulės
energijos
projektai

PV Energy
Projects   sp.

z o. o.

PL SUN
sp. z o. o

Zala Elektriba
SIA

Base 23 939 48 (8 374) (12 363) 5 272

+1% WACC 15 099  47 (12 157) (19 114) (754)

 -1% bps WACC 34 390 49 (3 992) (4 508) 12 439

+15% electricity price 40 339  108 2 639 5 999 22 127

 -15% electricity price 7 539 (12) (19 387) (30 724) (11 582)

+15% electricity generation 41 861  109 2 982 6 562 22 127

 -15% electricity generation 6 017 (13) (19 730) (31 287) (11 582)

+1.5% inflation 25 335 49 (7 560) (10 925) 6 554

 -1.5% inflation 22 543 47 (9 188) (13 800) 3 990

The valuation of shares owned by the Group and Company was based on the following valuation assumptions as at 31 December 2023:

- UAB Žaliosios investicijos valuation method – combination of income and net asset approach; discount rate – 9.77%. According
to the technical report from December 2021, the estimated annual electricity production at a P50 probability level is 597 GWh/year.
For the pre-COD period 80 % utilization is applied, for the first year after COD 98 %. Approximately 48% of this production is sold
at a fixed Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) price until the end of March 2033, while the remaining electricity is sold at prevailing

[…]

the PV capture price.

- Energy Solar Projekty sp. z o. o. valuation method – income approach; discount rate – 10.28%. The annual base energy generation
is assumed at 68 GWh/year based on P50 scenario obtained from technical advisors, annual decrease in production due to panel
degradation is expected at 0.3%. 99% of projected generation is subject to CfD contracts with the state. Over the 15-year CfD
contractual period ending in 2035, the model assumes that only 85 % of generation will be nominated under CfD.

As at 31 December 2023 inflation rates have been applied based on gement assessment as followscentral bank projections and mana :

- Lithuania: 1.6% in 2024 and 1,5% in 2025 (Bank of Lithuania)

- Poland: 5.5% in 2024, 4.4% in 2025, and 2,7% in 2026 (National Bank of Poland)
- For subsequent years, management has established an estimated inflation rate of 2.5%.

Sensitivity analysis of value of shares as at 31 December 2023 is as follows:

Combination of income and net asset
approach assumptions, kEur

UAB Žaliosios
investicijos

UAB Saulės
energijos
projektai

PV Energy
Projects

sp. z o. o.

PL SUN
sp. z o. o

Energy Solar
Projekty sp. z

o. o

Base 23 507 479 5 186 4 850 9 495

+100 bps WACC 16 182 506 9 444 10 056 12 536

 -100 bps WACC 30 414 430 1 156 (1 723) 6 314

+15% electricity price 37 787 595 17 441 21 994 21 867

 -15% electricity price 8 811 342 (1 812) (4 284) (1 229)

+15% electricity generation 40 117 552 17 740 20 167 20 629

 -15% electricity generation 6 481 385 (1 974) (3 299) (565)

+1.5% inflation 25 213 498 5 777 5 218 10 153

 -1.5% inflation 21 385 430 4 824 (1 723) 8 698

Bonds acquired

On 18 November 2022 the Group has signed amendment to the bond subscription agreement with UAB Žaliosios investicijos (initially signed
on 22 November 2021) and agreed to subscribe and purchase a total amount of 30 000 000 units of non-convertible bonds with nominal
value of EUR 1 per each. As at 31 December 2024 the Group has purchased 29 268 750 units of the subscribed bonds with the total value
of EUR 29 269 thousand (as at 31 December 2023 – 29 268 750 units). The redemption date of the bond shall be 31 December 2052.

On 14 February 2022 the Group signed bond agreement with UAB Ekoelektra under which the Group agreed to subscribe and purchase total